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September 30, 2013

Morris Woodruff

Secretary

Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison Street, Suite 100
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Dear Mr. Woodruff:

The accompanying tariff sheets issued by Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri (Ameren Missouri or
the Company), are being transmitted for filing as a revision of Schedule No. 6, Schedule of Rates for Electricity:

Filed Canceling
1st Revised Sheet No. 59 Original Sheet No. 59
1st Revised Sheet No. 59.1 Original Sheet No. 59.1

These tariff sheets are being issued September 30, 2013 to become effective on and after October 30, 2013.

The tariff revisions are being made to include the option for customer-owned unmetered LED (Light Emitting
Diode) Street Lighting rates in the Company'’s current 6(M) tariff.

Pursuant to paragraph 4 of the Nonunanimous Stipulation and Agreement Regarding Certain Revenue
Requirement Issues, in the Company’s most recent electric rate case, File No. ER-2012-0166, the Company
performed and submitted to the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) an evaluation of offering
large scale LED Lighting rates. The Company submitted its findings to the Commission on July 31, 2013. The
results of the evaluation showed that large scale LED lighting was not cost effective at this time. However, the
Company recognizes that some customers may wish to install LED lighting. The Company offers these
unmetered LED lighting rates as an energy only option. The Company will not maintain spare parts and is not
responsible for the upkeep and maintenance of these LED lights.

Sincerely,

Wendy K, Tatro

Wendy K. Tatro
Associate General Counsel

Enclosures

Cc: Office of the Public Counsel
Tom Imhoff, MPSC
John Rogers, MPSC




UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY ELECTRIC SERVICE

MO.P.S.C. SCHEDULENO. 6 1st Revised SHEETNO. 59
CANCELLING MO.P.S.C. SCHEDULENO. 6 Original SHEETNO. 59
APPLYING TO MISSOURI SERVICE AREA

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 6 (M)
STREET AND OUTDOOR AREA LIGHTING - CUSTOMER-OWNED

MONTHLY RATE FOR METERED SERVICE
Customer Charge Per Meter $6.38 per month

Energy Charge 4.31¢ per kWh

RATE PER UNIT PER MONTH FOR UNMETERED SERVICE

Customer Charge per account $6.38 per month
Energy &
H.P. Sodium Maintenance (1) Energy Only(2)
9,500 Lumens, Standard $ 3.43 $ 1.66
16,000 Lumens, Standard N/A S 2.83
25,500 Lumens, Standard $ 5.97 S 4.25
50,000 Lumens, Standard $ 8.62 S 6.68
Metal Halide
5,500 Lumens, Standard S 4.96 N/A
12,900 Lumens, Standard $ 5.94 N/A
Mercury Vapor (3)
3,300 Lumens, Standard $ 3.43 $ 1.76
6,800 Lumens, Standard S 4.47 $ 2.86
11,000 Lumens, Standard $ 6.04 S 4.08
20,000 Lumens, Standard $ 8.01 S 6.29
42,000 Lumens, Standard N/A $10.48
54,000 Lumens, Standard $17.11 $14.97
* Light Emitting Diodes (LED) Energy Only
2,500 Lumens, 40 W $0.57
5,000 Lumens, 70 W $1.01
4,250 Lumens, 85 W Post Top $1.22
12,500 Lumens, 180 W $2.59
19,000 Lumens, 260 W $3.74
(1) Company will furnish electric energy, furnish and replace lamps, and
adjust and replace control mechanisms, as required.
(2) Limited to lamps served under contracts initiated prior to September 27,

1988.

(3) Maintenance of lamps and fixtures limited to customers served under
contracts prior to November 15, 1991.

N/A Not Available.

Term of Contract One (1) year, terminable thereafter on three (3) days' notice.

Discount For Franchised Municipal Customers A 10% discount will be applied to bills

rendered for lighting facilities served under the above rates and currently
contracted for by municipalities with whom the Company has an ordinance granted
electric franchise as of September 27, 1988. The above discount shall only apply
for the duration of said franchise.

* Indicates Addition.

DATE OF ISSUE September 30, 2013 DATE EFFECTIVE October 30, 2013

ISSUED BY Warner L. Baxter President & CEO St. Louis, Missouri

NAME OF OFFICER TITLE ADDRESS



UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY

MO.P.S.C. SCHEDULE

ELECTRIC SERVICE

NO. 6

CANCELLING MO.P.S.C. SCHEDULE NO. 6

APPLYING TO

MISSOURI SERVICE AREA

lst Revised

Original

SHEETNO. 59.1

SHEETNO. 59.1

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 6 (M)

STREET AND OUTDOOR AREA LIGHTING - CUSTOMER-OWNED (Cont’d.)

** Discount For Franchised Municipal Customers

(Cont’d.)

discount shall apply only when the following two conditions are met: 1)

Thereafter,

the above
any initial

or subsequent ordinance granted electric franchise must be for a minimum term of

twenty (20)

years and 2)

for municipal lighting service provided by Company in effect.

Fuel and Purchased Power Adjustment

(Rider FAC)

Company must have a contract for all lighting facilities

The kilowatt-hours for lighting

service provided under the terms of this Service Classification shall be subject to

the provisions of Company’s Fuel and Purchased Power Adjustment Clause
The kilowatt-hour consumption of each lamp,
a photoelectric control,

multiplied by the number of hours of operation for the month,

following schedules:

Lamp Size Rating
(Lumens) (Watts)
H. P. Sodium
9,500 120
16,000 202
25,500 307
50,000 482
Mercury Vapor
3,300 127
6,800 207
11,000 294
20,000 455
42,000 700
54,000 1080
Metal Halide
5,500 122
12,900 206
* Light Emitting Diodes (LED)
2,500 40
5,000 70
4,250 85
12,500 180
19,000 260
Tax Adjustment Any license, franchise,

gross receipts,

Billing
Month

January
February
March
April
May

June
July
August
September
October
November
December

(Rider FAC).
whose operating hours are determined by
shall be determined from the manufacturer’s rated wattage

in accordance with the

Burning
Hours

408
347
346
301
279
255
272
298
322
368
387
417

occupation or similar charge

or tax levied by any taxing authority on the amounts billed hereunder will be so

designated and added as a separate item to bills rendered to customers under the

jurisdiction of the taxing authority.

* Indicates Addition.

** Indicates Reissue.

ISSUED BY

DATE OF ISSUE

September 30,

2013

Warner L. Baxter

President & CEO

DATE EFFECTIVE

October 30,

2013

St. Louis,

Missouri
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